
使用說明書 OPERATION MANUAL

KHS-8710

負離子直髮器
Negative Ions Straight Iron

僅供家庭使用
For Household Use Only 

Koizumi Seiki Corp.

系列

●  在使用本產品前，請仔細閱讀本說明書, 閱讀後小心收藏, 以備日後查閱。
●  Please read the operation manual carefully before using. Keep it in a safe place for future reference
●  本說明書中的圖示可能與實物有不同的地方, 僅供參考。
●  The images in the operation manual may not match with the real object and are for reference only.
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非常感謝您選購KOIZUMI負離子直髮器, 使用前請先詳細閱讀本說明
書, 並保存以備日後參考。
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直髮器使用不當可能會導致死亡或重傷。

安全符號示例和含義

* 閱讀本說明書後，應將其安全地存放在用戶可取閱的位置。

1.安全注意事項

注 意

警 告

*  首先閱讀這些安全注意事項，安全正確地使用直髮器。

*  這些安全預防措施旨在讓使用者安全、正確地使用直髮器，並防

止使用者或其他人受到傷害。為了清楚地顯示傷害的嚴重程度和

緊急程度，這些預防措施將不正確使用直髮器時可能出現的危險

進行了分類，分別以“警告”和“注意”標籤予以表示。這兩個標籤

都描述了關於安全的重要資訊，應該嚴格遵守這些資訊。

如果直髮器使用不當，可能會對使用者造成傷
害或財物損失。

符號表示禁止操作。特定的禁止內容畫在符號中
或符號周圍（左邊的例子是“禁止拆卸”）

符號表示必須執行的操作或有關操作的指示。
符號中畫出了具體的方向（左邊的例子是“從電源插座
上拔下插頭”）。

“    ” 

 “   ”
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否則可能會引發著火、觸電或受傷。

警 告
不要擅自改裝或修理直髮器。只有維修工程人員可以拆卸和修
理直髮器。

如果拉動或反復彎曲電源線，可能會發生短路。
使用直發器時，電源線要有足夠的鬆弛度。

否則可能會起火。

否則可能會觸電、短路或引起火災。

如果電源線或插頭損壞，或者插頭插入電源插座時鬆動，請不
要使用直髮器。

否則可能會出現燒傷、觸電或受傷的危險。

禁止兒童單獨使用該直髮器，也不要將直髮器放在嬰兒可以接
觸到的地方。

如果電源線損壞，有著火或觸電的危險。

請勿劃破、損壞或改裝電源線。請勿用力彎曲、拉動或扭曲電
源線。不要將重物放在電源線上，不要夾在其他物體之間，也
不要暴露在高溫下。

否則有爆炸或引起火災的危險。
請勿在汽油、揮發油和稀釋劑等易燃物質附近使用直髮器。

否則可能會引起火災、觸電或燒傷的危險。

使用直髪器時，請勿在直髪器或頭髮上使用髮膠或易燃的美髮
護髮產品。

保持電源插頭清潔。清除金屬插腳或金屬插腳所連接插頭表面上
的灰塵。

　該產品不適合身體、感官或智力有障礙人士（包括兒童）操作，
　也不適合缺乏經驗或相關知識的人操作，除非他們受到監督或事
　先得到其安全負責人員的指導。

　兒童應該受到監督，以確保他們不把這個產品當成玩具。
   否則可能會出現燒傷、觸電或受傷的危險。

　如果電源線損壞，必須由製造商、其服務代理商或合資格人員更
　換，以避免危險。
   否則可能會觸電、短路或引起火災。

　直髮器應放在隔熱及牢固的平面支架上。
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警 告

在下列情況下不要使用直髮器。
● 插頭插入電源插座時，插頭鬆動。
● 電源線或插頭異常發熱，或者出現煙霧。
● 電源線明顯損壞。
● 電源線或插頭顯示有燒焦痕跡。

.

直髮器不要沾水。
手濕不要使用直髮器。
否則有觸電或短路的危險。

直髮器可能由於持續超出負荷使用而出現故障。

由於絕緣變差，有觸電、火災或短路的危險。

電源線扭曲時不要使用。
它可能會導致短路和火花。

請勿在近浴缸、淋浴器、洗面盆或其他裝水的容器旁使用直髮
器。

否則有燙傷的危險。

近距離使用時，特別是在前額或領口附近，確保皮膚不接觸直
髮器上可能會發熱的部分。

不要將電源線纏繞在直髮器上。
不要在電源線紮起來的狀態下使用。
如果電源線被扭曲，就有可能引起斷線、短
路、著火或觸電。

不使用直髮器時，務必關閉電源並從電源插座上拔下插頭。

否則會有受傷和燒傷的危險，以及由於絕緣變差或短路引起火災而導致
觸電的危險。

  為了確保額外的保護，在浴室中安裝一個漏電斷路裝置（RCD）
  ，其額定跳閘電流不超過30mA。請向安裝的技術員咨詢。

這款直髮器不適合商業使用。
不要將直髮器放在可能被許多不同人群使用的地方。



注 意

否則，由於短路而引致觸電或火災的危險。

拔出電源插頭時，握住並拔出插頭本身，不要拔電源線。

否則可能會夾到手指而受傷。

使用時請握住直髪器外部，避免手指接觸上下燙板內之區域。

否則有起火的危險。

不要讓直髮器一直處於通電狀態。

否則有觸電或火災的危險

不要掉落或撞擊直髮器。

否則，從直髮器噴出的蒸氣可能會燙傷面部或頭皮。

使用直髮器時, 不要把蒸氣噴咀朝向頭皮或皮膚部位。

造型產品可能會導致直髮器變質。

當手上粘有造型產品時，不要觸摸直髮器。

否則，由於絕緣老化會有觸電的危險。

請勿將直髮器存放在浴室或濕度高的地方。

否則有燙傷的危險。

直髮器在使用過程中或剛剛使用後，請不要用手接觸發
熱部分。

否則有起火的危險。

當燙板還熱的時候，要特別小心不要把直髮器放在易燃物品上
，比如坐墊、紙或塑膠袋。

否則有燒傷、火災或故障的危險。

除了造型頭髮之外，不要使用直髮器，也不要在嬰兒、幼兒或
寵物身上使用直髮器。

5
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●  請不要與以下物品同時結合使用，含有與家庭
用燙髮液或直髮燙髮液相同成分的產品（“巰基
乙酸”或“半胱氨酸”）。
可能會損傷頭髮。

●  使用了燙髮或直髮燙髮液後3至4天內不要使用直髮器。
否則可能會損壞頭髮。

●  不要在同一段頭髮上連續使用直髮器超過5秒鐘。
可能會損壞或灼傷頭髮。

●  這種負離子直髮器可以暫時拉直毛糙頭髮或暫
時捲曲頭髮。它對捲髮沒有效果，也沒有像燙髮
一樣可以持續的定型效果。

●  直髮的效果因人而異。
●  洗頭後，在使用直髮器之前，先用乾毛巾去除

頭髮中多餘的水分。
否則，熱水滴滴落在皮膚上會有燙傷的危險。

●   當電源接通時，一直會產生負離子。
●   使用時，可能會有一種獨特的氣味，該氣味是由負離子所造成。

直髮器可能會發出嗡嗡聲，這種聲音很正常，這是產生負離
子時的聲音。

重要資訊

關於負離子



7

2.產品規格

3.產品說明
KHS-8710

如果發生碰撞或掉落，燙板可能會破損或打碎。注 意

直髮器

配件 電源插頭 電源線

電源按鈕

溫度控制按鈕 (+/-)

溫度顯示 (5 段選擇)
燙板

燙板鎖定桿(背面) 
(鎖定/打開)

蒸氣噴咀

負離子出口

矽膠墊 當燙板很熱時，將直髮器
放在矽膠墊上。

KHS-8710/*
*HW=白色/HK=黑色
100-240伏特 50-60赫茲
50瓦
約1.7米
約292(闊) × 32(深) × 76(高) 毫米 [閉合時: 40(高) 毫米]
約340克
約200°C (當環境溫度為30℃時)
矽膠墊，使用說明書 (本說明書)

型號
顏色
額定電壓
額定功率
電源線長度
尺寸(僅直髮器)
重量（僅直髮器）
燙板最高溫度
配件
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燙傷的危險

蒸氣噴咀

打開

鎖定

燙板鎖

●  濕頭髮中的水分變成蒸氣，並從蒸氣噴咀噴
出，請小心！

● 通過將上燙板和下燙板合在一起，可以有效
的收納直髮器，因此可以很方便地攜帶。

●  閉合直髮器，滑動燙板鎖定桿將其鎖定。

●  使用過程中，         這些區域變得非常熱。
請注意不要讓其接觸到臉或手。
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4.使用方法
● 滑動燙板鎖桿至“OPEN”(打開)狀態。

1. 按住電源按鈕2秒鐘以上。
2. 按下溫度控制按鈕並設置溫度。

準備事項

1 將直髮器插頭插入電源插座。

2 打開電源並設定溫度。

溫度鎖功能

注 意

溫度鎖亮著

鎖定 解鎖

溫度鎖熄滅

溫度顯示

溫度控制按鈕

電源按鈕

溫度顯示 

120→140→160→180→200

*   完全插入插頭。
*   當手上有造型產品時，不要觸摸直髮器。這些物質可能會

導致產品或板材表面變質老化。

●  每次按下溫度控制按鈕時，溫度可以按20°C的增量
進行調節。 五段溫度可調校。(大約是：120、140
、160、180和200°C )
顯示器上顯示的溫度變化如下。

●  當標記      顯示在溫度顯示器上時，溫度鎖定功能
開啟，溫度不能改變。(見下文)

●  當溫度顯示數字停止閃爍並保持開啟狀態時，溫度
已達到設定值。然後可以開始使用直髮器。

*   顯示的溫度只是設定溫度的近似值。根據直髮器使
用的環境，會有一些不同。

● 按下電源按鈕或溫度控制按鈕，大約5 
秒鐘後，溫度會自動鎖定。

● 要更改溫度設置時，按住溫度控制按
鈕2秒鐘以上，解除鎖定。

首次使用直髮器時，將溫度設定為120°C。在未適應該溫度
之前，不要升高溫度。
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● 直髮器接通電源大約一小時後，電源自動關閉。
要繼續使用直髪器，請再次按住電源按鈕2秒鐘以上。

自動斷電功能

閉合直髮器，將燙板鎖定桿滑動到“LOCK”(鎖定)狀態。

一旦直髮器完全冷卻下來

 

對電源線的操作

圖1 保持電源線鬆弛。

圖2 圖 3 不要拉緊。

圖 4 圖5

3 完成後
1. 按住電源按鈕2秒鐘以上關閉電

源。
2. 從電源插座上拔下直髮器插頭。

●  如果沒有拔下直髮器電源插頭，並
且再次打開電源時，溫度會自動返
回上一次設置的溫度。

注意不要燙傷！

關閉電源後，燙板可以保

留熱度大約30分鐘。

關閉
電源

務必遵守以下注意事項。

否則電源線可能會斷線，導致短路、火災或傷害。

● 使用直髮器時，電源線要有足夠的鬆弛度。（圖1）

● 使用直髮器時, 不要折彎或拉緊電源線。（圖2、3）

● 不要扭曲電源線。（圖4）

● 不要將電源線纏繞在直髮器上來存放。(圖5 )
*電源線異常高溫時，請不要使用直髮器。
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用乾毛巾去除頭髮上多餘的水分。

用濕毛巾或水稍微弄濕頭髮。

建 議

用毛巾遮住頸部和肩膀，以防止燙傷。
* 使用過程中，熱水滴可能會滴到皮膚上。

1 ■ 清洗後

■ 乾燥頭髮造型

造型前準備事項

2 徹底梳理頭髮，以消除打結、磨損和脫落的頭髮。

3 劃分頭髮 額髮： 4 
個部分

下半部： 
兩個部分

上半部：4 
個部分

劃分頭髮，包括將它分成不同的部
分，以便更容易造型。

提示及技巧
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順序: 下半部 上半部 額髮

取一束3至7厘米寬的頭髮，並將其
按在燙板中心位置之間。

將直髮器慢慢滑向頭髮髮梢。

如果整體燙髮結束的話

燙髮

1

2

結束時

直 髮

注 意
保持蒸氣噴咀朝外

重點

蒸氣噴咀朝外

否則，從直髮器中噴出的蒸氣可能會導致面部或頭
皮燙傷。

來自濕髮的水分變成蒸氣並從蒸氣噴咀中噴
出。
使用直髮器時，蒸氣噴咀不要指向頭皮或皮
膚。

●  請勿在同一段頭髮上連續使用直髮器超過5秒
鐘。

●  由於髮梢最容易受損，所以髮梢部位要快速
滑過。

●  如果定型至髮根，則需要減少每次定型的頭
髮數量。

● 用梳子整齊地梳理頭髮。
● 為了讓頭髮更加漂亮，可以使用讓頭髮帶有光澤的

造型劑產品。
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1
2

1
2

結束時

內 捲

外 捲

重點

重點

取一束3至5厘米寬的頭髮，並將其按在燙板中心位置之
間。

將直髮器朝向髮梢滑動，同時向
內轉動手腕。

取一束3至5厘米寬的頭髮，並將其按在燙板中心位置 
之間。

向髮梢方向滑動直髮器，同時
向外轉動手腕。

不要試圖同時捲起一大束頭髮，而是嘗試
使用小束一點一點地塑型。

不要試圖同時捲起一大束頭髮，而是嘗試
使用小束一點一點地塑型。

● 使用梳子或手指梳理頭髮。
● 為了讓頭髮更加漂亮，可以使用讓頭髮

帶有光澤的造型劑產品。
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清 潔

儲 存

5. 清潔及儲存

 
如果小物體進入其中，可能會損壞直髮器。

● 關閉電源，拔下直髮器插頭。在清潔和儲存之前，進行冷卻。

使用浸有稀釋後的中性洗滌劑的布擦去
直髮器上的污垢或造型劑。

*  請勿使用任何可能損壞本產品的物質，如揮發
油、天拿水。

● 請勿將直髮器與髮夾或其他小物體一
起存放。

● 不要將造型劑或化妝品殘留在直髮器
或燙板表面上。
直髮器和燙板表面可能會發生變質，變色
或產生故障。
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6. 特別聲明
1. 此說明書內的所有內容經過核對, 如有任何印刷錯誤或內容上的誤解, 

本公司將保留解釋權。
2. 本產品若有技術改進, 會編進新版說明書中, 恕不另行通知; 產品外觀

及規格以廠方資料為準。
3. 如本說明書之中英文版本有差異時, 應以中文版為準。
4. 此說明書的電子副本可透過電子郵件發送致客戶。如有需要, 請致電

信興電工工程有限公司: 2861 2767

7. 售後服務
由購買收據日期起之一年保修期內, 經信興電器服務中心有限公司之服
務人員證實產品故障屬正常使用下發生者, 本公司將提供免費維修或更
換零件服務。經更換之任何損壞零件, 將歸屬本公司。保修範圍不包括
修理或更換損耗性零件等。

用戶請於維修時出示購買收據及保修卡, 如有任何疑問, 請致電信興電器
服務中心有限公司熱線查詢: 2406 5666。
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Thank you for choosing Koizumi Straight Iron.Please read the 
operation manual carefully before use and keep it for your 
future reference.



Risk of death or serious injury when the 
product is used incorrectly.

Risk of human injuries or property damages 
when the product is used incorrectly.

Safety Symbol Examples and Meanings

* After you read this operation manual, store it safely in 
  accessible location for users.

*  Read these safety precautions first and use the product 
safely and correctly.

*  The purpose of these safety precautions is to allow the user 
to use the product safely and correctly, and to prevent 
injury and harm to the user or other people before they 
happen. In order to clearly show the magnitude of injury or 
harm and the degree of urgency, these precautions classify 
the hazards that may occur when the product is used 
incorrectly with the labels "WARNING" and "CAUTION". 
Both labels describe important information about safety 
that should always be observed.

1.Safety Precautions

CAUTION

WARNING

The “      ” symbol indicates a prohibited action.
Specific prohibited content is drawn in or around 
the symbol (the example to the left is "Disassembly 
Prohibited").

The “      ” symbol indicates actions that must be 
performed or directions regarding actions. Specific 
directions are drawn in the symbol (the example to 
the left is "Unplug from the power outlet").

17



18

Do not modify or repair the product by yourselves. Only 
service engineers may disassemble and repair the product.
Otherwise there is a risk of fire, electric shock, or injury.

WARNING

Use the hair iron with a sufficient amount of slack in the 
power cord.
A short circuit may occur if the power cord is pulled or repeatedly bent.

Keep the power plug clean. Clean off any dust on the metal 
pins or the surface of the plug that the metal pins are attached 
to.
Otherwise there is a risk of fire.

Do not use the hair iron if the power cord or plug is damaged, 
or if the plug is loose when plugged into a power outlet.
Otherwise there is a risk of electric shock, short circuit, or fire.

Do not allow children to use this hair iron alone, and do not 
leave this hair iron in a location accessible to infants.
Otherwise there is a risk of burns, electric shock, or injury.

Do not use the hair iron near inflammable substances, such 
as gasoline, benzine, and thinner.
Otherwise there is a risk of explosion or fire.

Otherwise there is a risk of fire, electric shock or burns.

Do not scratch, damage, or modify the power cord. Do not 
forcibly bend, pull, or twist the power cord.
Do not place heavy objects on the power cord, pinch it in 
between other objects, or expose it to high temperatures.
If the power cord is damaged, there is a risk of fire or electric shock.

The appliance is not to be used by  persons(including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack 
of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction.

Children being supervised not to play with the appliance. 
Otherwise there is a risk of burns, electric shock, or injury.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons 
in order to avoid a hazard.
Otherwise there is a risk of electric shock, short circuit, or fire.

Always place the appliance with the stand, if any, on a 
heat-resistant, stable flat surface.

Do not apply hair spray or inflammable hair products to the hair 
iron or hair while using the appliance.



Do not wrap the power cord around the 
hair iron.
Do not use the power cord while it is 
still bundled together.
If the power cord is twisted, there is a risk of  
breaking, short circuit, fire, or electric shock.
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WARNING

Do not use the hair iron in the following situations.
● The plug is loose when plugged into a power outlet.
● The power cord or the plug is unusually hot, or smoke appears

.

● The power cord is visibly damaged.
● The power cord or the plug shows burn marks.

Do not put the hair iron in water.
Do not use the hair iron with wet hands.
Otherwise there is a risk of electric shock or short circuit.

Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or 
other vessels containing water. 
Otherwise there is a risk of electric shock, fire, or short circuit due to 
deteriorated insulation.

When using at close range, especially near the forehead or 
neckline, make sure skin does not come in contact with 
parts of the hair iron that may be hot.
Otherwise there is a risk of burns.

This hair iron is not intended for professional use.
Do not leave the hair iron in a location where it may be used 
by many people.
The hair iron may malfunction due to continuous overload.

When not using the hair iron, always turn off the power and 
unplug it from the power outlet.

Otherwise there is a risk of injury and burns, as well as a risk of electric 
shock due to deteriorated insulation or fire from a short circuit.

Do not use the hair iron while the power 
cord is twisted.
It may cause a short circuit and sparks.

For additional protection, the installation of a residual current 
device (RCD) having a rated residual operating current not 
exceeding 30mA is advisable in the electrical circuit supplying 
the bathroom. Ask  your installer for advice.
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While the plates are still hot, be especially careful not to 
place the hair iron on flammable items that may easily catch 
fire, such as a futon, paper, or plastic bags.
Otherwise there is a risk of fire.

CAUTION

When unplugging the power plug, hold and pull the plug 
itself, not the power cord.
Otherwise there is a risk of electric shock or fire due to a short circuit.

Do not use the hair iron for purposes other than styling hair, 
and do not use the hair iron on infants or pets.
Otherwise there is a risk of burns, fire, or malfunction.

Do not leave the hair iron powered when not in use.
Otherwise there is a risk of fire.

Do not drop or hit the hair iron.
Otherwise there is a risk of electric shock or fire.

Do not touch the hair iron when you have styling products 
on your hands.
Styling products may cause deterioration.

Do not touch the parts of the hair iron that may be hot 
during or just after use.
Otherwise there is a risk of burns.

Do not store the hair iron near a bath or in a location with 
high humidity.
Otherwise there is a risk of electric shock from deteriorated insulation.

Do not use the hair iron with the steam nozzles pointing 
toward the scalp or skin.
Otherwise there is a risk of burns to the face or scalp resulting from hot 
steam being ejected from the hair iron.

Hold outer parts of hair iron and not to put fingers between 
the inner plates to avoid pinching of fingers and the risk of 
injury.



● Do not use the hair iron in combination with 
products that contain the same components as 
at-home perm or straight perm kits 
( “thioglycolic acid” or “cysteine” on the 
component label).
There is a risk of damaging your hair.

● Do not use the hair iron for 3 to 4 days following the application of a 
perm or a straight perm.
Otherwise you may damage your hair.

● Do not use the hair iron continuously on the same section of hair for 
more than 5 seconds.
There is a risk of damaging or burning your hair.

● This negative ions straight iron temporarily 
straightens unruly hair or creates temporary curls. 
It is not effective on kinky hair nor offers the 
long-lasting effects of a perm.

● The effectiveness of the hair iron on unruly hair 
differs from person to person.

● After washing your hair, remove excess moisture from your hair with 
a dry towel before using the hair iron.
Otherwise there is a risk of burns from hot water droplets dripping onto your skin. 

The ha i r i ron may make a buzz ing sound. Th is sound is normal . Th is i s the 
sound when negat ive ions are being generated.

● Negative ions are always generated when the power is turned on.
● There may be a unique odor when negative ions are generated. 

St
ra

ig
ht

 
Pe

rm
 K

it

Pe
rm

 K
it

21

Important Information

About Negative Ions
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2.Specification

3.Product Descriptions
KHS-8710

The plates may be scratched or broken if you hit or 
drop the hair iron.CAUTION

Hair Iron

Accessories Power plug Power cord

Power button

Temperature control button (+/-)

Temperature display (5 steps)
Plate

Plate lock lever (back)
(LOCK/OPEN)

Steam nozzles

Negative ions outlet

Silicone mat Place the hair iron on the 
silicone mat when the 
plates are hot.

Rated voltage
Rated power
Power cord length
Size (hair iron only)

Weight (hair iron only)
Plate maximum temperature
Accessory

100-240VAC 50-60Hz
50W
Approx. 1.7m
Approx. 292(W) × 32(D) × 76(H) mm [40(H) mm when closed]

Approx. 340g
Approx. 200°C (when the ambient temperature is 30°C)
Silicone Mat, Operation Manual (this manual)

Model KHS-8710/*
Color *HW=White/HK=Black



Risk of burns!
● The        areas become very hot during use.

Make sure they do not come in direct 
contact with your face or hands.

● The moisture from wet hair is turned into 
steam and ejected from the steam 
nozzles.
Please be careful.

Steam nozzles

Plate Lock

● The hair iron can be conveniently carried by 
closing the upper and lower plates together to 
compactly store it.

● After closing the plates, slide the plate lock 
lever to lock them.

23
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4.Operation Instructions
● Slide the plate lock lever to “OPEN” (release).

1. Press and hold the power button for at least 2 seconds.
2. Press the temperature control button and set the 

temperature.

Preparation

1 Plug the hair iron into a power outlet.

2 Turn on the power and set the temperature.

* Plug in completely.
* Do not touch the hair iron when you have styling products 

on your hands. These substances may cause 
deterioration of the product or the surface of the plates.

● The temperature is automatically locked 
approximately 5 seconds after pressing 
the power button or the temperature 
control button.
To change the temperature setting, press and 
hold the temperature control button for at least 
2 seconds to release the lock.

Temperature Lock Function

When first using the hair iron, set the temperature to 120°C. 
Do not increase the temperature until you get used to it.CAUTION

* The displayed temperature is only an approximation of the 
real temperature. There are some differences depending on 
the environment in which the hair iron is used.

ON

Locked Unlocked

OFF

Temperature 
display

Temperature 
control button

Power button

● The temperature can be adjusted in increments of 20°C 
each time the temperature control button is pressed. 
There are 5 steps. (Approx. 120, 140, 160, 180, and 200°C)
The temperature display changes as follows.

Temperature display

● When the     mark is displayed on the temperature 
display, the temperature lock function is on, and the 
temperature cannot be changed. (See below)

● When the temperature display number stops blinking 
and stays on, the set temperature has been reached. 
You can then start using the hair iron.

120→140→160→180→200
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● The power automatically turns off approximately one hour after the hair 
iron has been turned on.
To continue using the hair iron, press and hold the power button for at least 2 
seconds again.

Automatic Power OFF Function

Close the plates, and slide the plate lock lever to “LOCK.”
Once the hair iron has completely cooled down

1. Press and hold the power 
button for at least 2 seconds 
to turn off the power.

2. Unplug the hair iron from the 
power outlet.

Handling the Power Cord
Always observe the following precautions.
Otherwise the power cord may break, resulting in a short circuit, 
fire, or injury.
● Use the hair iron with a sufficient amount of slack in the power 

cord. (Fig. 1)
● Do not bend the power cord or use the hair iron when the 

power cord is pulled tight. (Fig. 2 and 3)
● Do not twist the power cord. (Fig. 4)
● Do not wrap the power cord around the hair iron when storing 

it. (Fig. 5)
* Do not use the hair iron if the power cord is unusually hot.

Fig. 1 Leave slack in power cord.

Fig. 2 Fig. 3 Do not pull tight.

Fig. 4 Fig. 5

● When turning on the power again 
without having unplugged the hair 
iron, the temperature automatically 
returns to the last temperature that 
had been set.

Risk of burns!
The plates may remain 
hot for approximately 30 
minutes after turning off 
the power.

3 When Finished
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Remove excess moisture from 
your hair with a dry towel.

Slightly dampen your hair with 
a damp towel or water.

Sectioning your hair consists in 
separating it in different sections to 
make it easier to style.

Advice
Cover your neck and shoulders with a 
towel to prevent burns.
* Hot water droplets may drip onto your skin 

during use.

1 ■ After washing

■ Styling dry hair

Preparation before styling

2 Thoroughly brush your hair to remove entanglement, 
fraying and hair loss.

3 Section your hair. Forelocks:
4 sections

Lower half:
2 sections

Upper half:
4 sections

Tips & Techniques
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Order: Lower half Upper half Forelocks

Take a bundle of hair 3 to 7 cm 
in width, and press it between 
the center of the plates.

Slowly slide the hair iron 
toward the tips of the hair.

● Do not use the hair iron continuously on the same 
section of hair for more than 5 seconds.

● Slide more quickly at the end because the tips of 
the hair are easily damaged.

● To decrease volume, thoroughly iron the roots of 
your hair.

● Use a brush to arrange your hair neatly.
● Use a polishing styling product to make your hair look 

even more beautiful.

Once you have finished ironing your hair

Ironing your hair

1

2

Finishing

Straight hair

The moisture from wet hair is turned into  
steam and is ejected from the steam nozzles.
Do not use the hair iron with the steam 
nozzles pointing toward the scalp or skin.
Otherwise there is a risk of burns to the face or 
scalp resulting from  steam being ejected from 
the hair iron.

CAUTION
Always point the 
steam nozzles 
outward.

Point

Steam nozzles
pointing outward
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Take a bundle of hair 3 to 5 cm in width, and press 
it between the center of the plates.
Slide the hair iron toward 
the tips of the hair while 
twisting your wrist inward.

Take a bundle of hair 3 to 5 cm in width, and press 
it between the center of the plates.
Slide the hair iron toward 
the tips of the hair while 
twisting your wrist outward.

Instead of trying to curl a large bundle of 
hair at once, try styling your hair little by 
little using small bundles.

Instead of trying to curl a large bundle of 
hair at once, try styling your hair little by 
little using small bundles.

● Use a brush or your hand as a comb to 
arrange your hair.

● Use a polishing styling product to make 
your hair look even more beautiful.

1
2

1
2

Finishing

Inner curls

Outer curls

Point

Point
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Cleaning

Storage

5.Cleaning & Storage

Wipe off any dirt or styling product on 
the hair iron using a cloth soaked in a 
diluted neutral detergent.
* Do not use any substances that may damage the 

appliance, such as benzine or thinner.

● Do not store the hair iron together 
with hair pins or other small objects.

 The hair iron may be damaged if small 
objects get inside it.

● Do not leave styling or cosmetic 
products on the hair iron or the 
surface of the plates.

 The hair iron and the surface of the plates 
may deteriorate, become discolored, or 
malfunction.

● Turn off the power, unplug the hair iron, and allow it to cool before cleaning 
or storing it.
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6. Special Avowal
1. The content in the operation manual has been checked. Our company 

reserves the hermeneutic power to any printing errors or misunderstanding 
on the content.

2. If there are technical improvements on the appliance, the operation 
manual will be updated in new version without prior notice. The product 
appearance and specification are subject to the manufacturer information.

3. In case there is any inconsistency or conflict between the English 
versions and Chinese versions of the terms, the Chinese versions 
shall prevail.

4. The e-copy of user manual can be sent by email on requested. For 
enquiries, please call Shun Hing Electric Works & Engineering Co., 
Ltd. hotline at 2861 2767.

7.After Sales Service
For any defect, in the judgement of technician from Shun Hing Electric 
Service Centre Limited, caused under normal use, our company 
is responsible for repairing or replacing parts of the said electrical 
appliance free of charge within one year guarantee period commencing 
from the date of purchase. Any defective part which has been replaced 
shall become our property. Guarantee service does not cover the repair 
or replacement of consumable parts etc.
User must present the official invoice and warranty card for maintenance. 
For enquiries, please call Shun Hing Electric Service Centre Limited 
hotline at 2406 5666.



香港及澳門總經銷  
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SHUN HING ELECTRIC WORKS AND ENGINEERING CO., LTD.
辦公室：香港九龍尖沙咀東部麼地道67號半島中心9樓909-912室
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Office: Room 909-912, 9/F, Peninsula Centre, 67 Mody Road, Tsim Sha Tsui East, 
Kowloon, Hong Kong
Tel: 2861 2767        Fax: 2865 6706
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